Florida Department of State Division of Corporations New Filings Section PO Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

Mr. Stockstill,

100001393431 -01/31/95--01008--006 *****122.50

1995

2,

Janua

Enclosed please find the Articles of Incorporation for Florida Embroidered Patch and Emblem, Inc. along with a check for \$122.50 to cover the various fees.

I wish to file these Articles with your office and receive certification for same.

This company has existed for several years as a sole proprietorship having an established FEI# being 65-0051151. We intend to file an SS-4 form upon notification of the company's incorporation.

If there are any other requirements we have omitted and need to be aware of, please contact me at the following address:

> Mr. Donald W. Short 3950 RCA Blvd. Suite # 5007 Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 Tel # (407) 627-8988

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Don Short President Florida Embroidered Patch and Emblem, Inc. ,

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

FLORIDA EMBROIDERED PATCH AND EMBLEM, INC.

PREAMBLE

I, the undersigned Subscriber, natural person, competent to contract, do hereby associate myself under the following Articles of Incorporation, and form a Corporation under the laws of the State of Florida.

ARTICLE I

<u>NAME</u>

The name of the Corporation shall be: FLORIDA EMBROIDERED PATCH AND EMBLEM, INC.

ARTICLE II

PRINCIPAL ADDRESS AND MAILING ADDRESS

The principal address of the Corporation is 3950 RCA BLVD, SUITE # 5007, PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLORIDA 33410 and the mailing address of the Corporation is SAME.

ARTICLE III

PURPOSES

The purposes for which the Corporation is formed and the business and objects to be carried on and promoted by it are:

To transact any or all lawful business for which corporations may be incorporated under Chapter 607, Florida Statutes.

ARTICLE IV

TERM OF EXISTENCE

The Corporation shall exist perpetually beginning five (5) days prior to the date of filing of these Articles of Incorporation.

ARTICLE V

REQUIRED CAPITAL

This Corporation shall begin business with capital of not less than One Hundred (\$100.00) Dollars.

ARTICLE VI

CAPITAL STOCK

The Corporation shall be authorized to have outstanding at any one time a maximum of Ten Thousand (10,000) shares of common stock, having a nominal of par value of One (\$1.00) Dollar per share.

The consideration to be paid for each share of stock shall be fixed by the Board of Directors, but in no event shall it be less than One (\$1.00) Dollar per share.

ARTICLE VII

DIRECTORS

The business of this Corporation shall be conducted by a Board of Directors consisting of not less than One (1) nor more than Five (5) Directors as set forth in the By-Laws.

The names and street addresses of the first Board of Directors of this Corporation, who, subject to these Articles of Incorporation and the By-Laws of this Corporation, and the laws of

the State of Florida, shall hold office until their successors have been elected and qualified are:

<u>NAME</u>

ADDRESS

Donald W. Short

SUBSCRIBERS

3950 RCA BLVD # 5007 PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLA 33410

ARTICLE VIII

The names and resident addresses of the Subscribers to these Articles of Incorporation are as follows:

NAME

ADDRESS

Donald W. Short

3950 RCA BLVD # 5007 PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLA 33410

ARTICLE IX

REGISTERED AGENT AND

REGISTERED OFFICE

The Registered Agent for this Corporation shall be DONALD W. SHORT and the Registered Office shall be located at 3950 RCA BOULEVARD, SUITE # 5007, PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLORIDA 33410 or such other person or place as the Board of Directors shall from time to time direct, with appropriate notice being given to the Secretary of State in accordance with law.

ARTICLE X

SPECIAL PROVISO

Any action by the Board of Directors of this Corporation which is within their power taken at a meeting of such Board of Directors shall be valid for all intents and purposes whether or not lawful notice of said meeting shall have been given to all Directors as required by law or by the By-Laws of this Corporation, if at any time prior to, during or subsequent to such meeting all Directors shall execute a waiver of notice of such meeting, in writing, and providing a majority of the Directors shall have approved or approve the action taken at such meeting.

When not prohibited by law, any action by the shareholders of this Corporation which is within their power taken at a meeting of such shareholders shall

be valid for all intents and purposes whether or not lawful notice of said meeting shall have been given to all shareholders, as required by law or by the By-Laws of this Corporation, if at any time prior to, during or subsequent to such meeting all shareholders shall execute a waiver of notice of such meeting in writing and providing a majority of the shareholders shall have approved or approve the action taken at such meeting.

When not prohibited by law, any action of the shareholders of this Corporation may be taken without a meeting if consent, in writing, setting forth the action so taken, shall be signed by all the persons who would be entitled to vote upon such action at a meeting and filed with the secretary of the Corporation as part of the corporate records. Such consent shall have the same force and effect as the unanimous vote of the shareholders and may be stated as such in any certificate or document filed with the Department of State of the State of Florida, or any other governmental agency of any state, county or nation or with any private organization, corporation, person or persons.

Nothing in this Article shall be construed to allow any

act of the Board of Directors to be approved by less than a majority of said shareholders or wherever a greater vote is required by law or in the By-Laws, by that vote.

ARTICLE XI

TELEPHONE MEETINGS AUTHORIZED

Members of the Board of Directors or any executive committee designated by the Board of Directors in accordance with law shall be deemed present at any meeting of the Board of Directors or executive committee, as the case may be, if a conference telephone or similar communications equipment by means of which all persons participating in the meeting can hear and be heard by all other persons is used.

ARTICLE XII

INSPECTION OF BOOKS AND RECORDS

The Corporation shall from time to time determine whether and to what extent and at what time and place and under what condition and regulations the accounts and books of the Corporation (other than the stock book) or any of them shall be open to inspection of shareholders; and no shareholders shall have any right of inspecting any account, book or document of this Corporation except as conferred by statutes, unless authorized by a resolution of the shareholders or by the Board of Directors.

ARTICLE XIII

AMENDMENT

These Articles of Incorporation may be amended in the manner and with the vote provided by law.

ARTICLE XIV

PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS

Every shareholder, upon the sale for cash of any new stock of this Corporation, shall have the right to purchase his pro-rata share thereof (as nearly as may be done without issuance of fractional shares) at the price at which it is offered to others.

ARTICLE XV

INDEMNIFICATION OF OFFICERS

AND DIRECTORS

Every Officer and every Director of this Corporation shall be indemnified by the Corporation, as permitted by law, against all expenses and liabilities, including counsel fees, reasonably incurred by or imposed upon him or her in connection with any proceeding to which he may be part of or in which he may become involved by reason of his being or having been an Officer or Director of the Corporation, whether or not he is an Officer or Director at the time such expenses are incurred. The forgoing rights of indemnification shall be in addition to and not exclusive of all other rights to which such Officer or Director may be entitled.

ARTICLE XVI

NOTICE OF ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

AND BY-LAWS

The provisions of these Articles of Incorporation, and amendments thereof, and each and every Article and Section thereof, and the provisions of the By-Laws and amendments thereof, shall be considered a part of every contract and transaction to which this Corporation shall be a party. Every person, association and/or corporation dealing with this Corporation is hereby charged with notice and knowledge of the powers and limitations of powers of this Corporation.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND ACCEPTANCE BY REGISTERED AGENT

I, Donald W. Short, hereby acknowledge that I am familiar with and accept the duties and responsibilities as registered agent for said corporation.

DONALD W. SHORT

13 JAN 1995 DATE

្រើ Ē ----IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my Landand seal this 13th day of January, 1985. ST 7 : 3 , Pi She ---2-DONALD W. SHORT 2P N STATE OF FLORIDA)

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH)

. •

n

...

Before me, the undersigned authority, this day personally appeared

to me well known and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation of FLORIDA EMBROIDFRED PATCH AND EMBLEM, INC. and that he acknowledged before me that he signed and executed the same for the purposes therein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal at The mBeach County, Florida, this 13th day of Danuary, 1995. De Cosa My Commission Expires 00

Notary Public, State of Florida

1,1

HOLLY DEROSA MY COMMISSION # CC 216418 EXPIRES August 22, 1996 BONDED THRU TROY FAIN INSURANCE, INC.

	5-			
FILE NOW: FILING FEE AFTER MAY 1 13				
		APPRI		
	FILES J OF STATE	AN FIL		
1995	ry of State			
		1995 MAY -1	P2 3: 57	
DOCUMENT # P950008900		SEDRETARY OF STATE		
FLORIDA EMBROIDERED PATEH - EMBLEM		/ →) (E. FLORIDA	
CHICK CHICKED FATE H				
Principal Placo of Business Maining Address	-FWC	200001492762		
	PCABLUD 39NORCABLUD		****200.00 ****200.00	
STE VUO7 ST = 5007				
PARM BEH GARDENS PARM BUI GARDEN		3. Date Incorporated or Qualified 3a. Date of Last Report		
2. Precipal Place of Ekiginesia 28. Mailing Address	S Y / D	2-1-95		
21 26 Suite Apt. #, etc. Suite Apt. #		68-0861793	Applied For Not Applicable	
22 27		5. Certificate of Status Dusired	\$8.75 Additional Fee Required	
City & State 23 28		6. Election Campaign Financing	\$5.00 May Be	
Zip Country Zip	Country	Trust Fund Contribution 8. This corporation has liability for inter	Added to Fees	
24 25 29 B. Name and Address of Corrent Registered Agent	30	Florida Statutes Yes	X No	
Authority and Address of New Registered Agent				
3950 RCA BLUD STEW VOOD BI Number is Not Acceptable)				
PARM BUACH GARDENS &				
	_ 84 City			
or registered agent, or both, in the State of Fords. Such range was authorized by the exponation submits this statement for the purpose of changing its registered office tamiliar with, and accept the obligations of, Section 607 0505. Fixed astatutes.				
SIGNATURE	Fransleer Apert mandule reserved at	Maria Interna		
12. OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS	13.	ADDITIONS/CHANGES TO OFFICER	S AND DIRECTORS IN 12	
HAMA DONAD WI STORT	1 1 1000 1 2 NAME		Change Addition	
SHELLAND TETVOOT	E3 STPEET ADDRESS			
THUE PAM BEH GARDENS F. 33410	1.4 CitY-ST-ZIP 2.1 DILE			
NAME STIGET ADDRESS	2 2 144446		Change Addition	
CITY SI ZIP	2 3 STREET ADDRESS			
Inte	24 GITY-ST-7IP 3 1 THLE		Change Addition	
NAME STRIFT NUCHESS	3.2 NAME			
CITY - 51 - 20	3.3 STREET ADDRESS 3.4 CRY ST - ZIP			
TALE	43 HILE	······································	.ange Addition	
STHEF* ATTICKES.	4 2 HAME 4 3 STREET ADDRESS			
City St 749	44 CITY SF ZIP			
<u>م</u> رس	5 3 DTLE 52 NAME		Change Addition	
street ander su dry st. 700	5 7 STREET ADDRESS			
	54C14 ST ZP			
	6 2 NAME	5-1-10	Change 🔄 Addition	
STREET ADLINE SS CITY ST 7/F	6.3 STREET ADDRESS			
14. I do hereby centry that the information supplied with this filing is voluntarily furnished and does not qualify for the exemption stated in Section 119.07(3)(c) Fixeda Statutes Librative				
certify that the information suppled with this link is your to supplemental annual approach to could be not qualify for the exemption stated in Section 119.07(3)(k). Fonda Statutes Hurther oath, that I am an officer or director of the co-poration or the receiver or fusite empowered to execute this report as required by Chapter 607. Fonda Statutes, and that my name approximal Block 12 or Block 13 if changest or on an attachment with an address.				
SIGNATURES MICHINA				
SIGHA TORE AND TYPED OR PRINTED MAME OF BIGNING OFFICER OR DIRECTOR				
D. N. SHUL				

0

۰.

ì